RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

(Rev 6-93)

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

REFERENCE NO 700089277

PATENTS ONLY

U.S. DEPARIMENT OF COMMERCE

| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof |
|--|--|
| THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O | rrease record the affaction original documents or copy thereof |
| | |

<u>x</u> No

Patent and Trademark Office

1 Name of conveying party(ies) NICK E. CIAVARELLA, MARK E. ROSENKRANZ, MARTIN O'TOOLE and DETLEV FRANZ SMITH

FROM-RENNER KENNER

Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Joseph S. Kamfer

Internal Address

Street Address 4445 Everen Road,

City: Richfield State. Ohio. ZIP 44286

3 Nature of conveyance

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ___ Yes

Assignment

_ Merger Change of Name

Security Agreement ■ Other CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT

Execution Date: October 21, 2003

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No

4 Application number(s) or patent number(s)

It this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is

A Patent Application No.(s)

10/693,534

B. Patent No.(s)

Additional numbers attached? Yes X No

5 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be maded

Name Ray L. Weber, Reg. No 26,519

Renner, Kenner, Greive, Bobak, Taylor & Weber

Internal Address:

Street Address Fourth Floor, First National Tower

City Akron

State, OH

ZIP 44308-1456

6. Total Number of applications and patents involved

7 Total for (37 CFR 3.41):.

Enclosed

Authorized to be charged to deposit account if due (any fee deficiency)

8. Deposit Account Number

18-0987

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document

Shannon V McCue Name of Person Signing Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordal Services Commissioner for Parents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordal Services Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1456 Alexandria, VA 22313-1456

10/31/2003 ECRRPER 00000153 10693534

01 FC:8021

40.00 OP

02:23PM FROM-RENNER KENNER +330-376-9646 T-509 P.05/07 F-329

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Nick E. Ciavarella, residing at 921 Justo Lane, Seven Hills, Ohio 44131; Mark E. Rosenkranz, 6810 Dartworth Drive, Parma, Ohio 44129; Martin O'Toole, 100 Foxhall Drive, Chagrin Falls, Ohio 44022; Detlev Franz Smith, 545 Pebble Beach Drive, Fairlawn, Ohio 44333, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Joseph S. Kanfer, an individual residing at 4445 Everett Road, Richfield, Ohio 44286, his successors, assigns and other legal representatives, all right, title, and interest in and to improvements entitled Universal Adapter Clip upon which an application for United States Letters Patent has been executed by the said Nick E. Ciavarella, Mark E. Rosenkranz, Martin O'Toole and Detlev Franz Smith on 21 October, 2003, together with all letters patent granted therefor and any reissue, divisional, continuation, reexamination, or substitute applications thereof and any corresponding applications thereof in any foreign country, and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents or any equivalent official of any foreign country to issue all patents on said invention to said Joseph S. Kanfer, and we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest herein being assigned and that we have not and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we agree that we will communicate to said Joseph S. Kanfer or his representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, substitute, reexamination and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Joseph S. Kanfer, his successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention.

| IN WITNESS | WHEREOF, I hav | e set my hand this | <u>2/</u> day of | October. | 2003. |
|------------|----------------|--------------------|------------------|----------|-------|
| | | | | | |

NICK E. CLAVARELLA

STATE OF OHIO) SS: COUNTY OF SUMMIT)

Before me, this 21 day of 0c+0bec, 2003, came Nick E. Ciavarella to me known to be the person named in the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me in my presence that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

Karen Lee Comach Stadle

Karen Lee Cannack Stadler, Notary Public in and for the State of Ohio My Commission Englishmany 16, 2008

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand this zt day of Detaber, 2003

MARK E. ROSENKRANZ)

STATE OF OHIO

SS:

COUNTY OF SUMMIT

Before me, this _____ day of ____ ctobec___, 2003, came Mark E. Rosenkranz to me known to be the person named in the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me in my presence that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

Karen Lee Carnack Stadle
Notary Public

Karen Lee Carmack Stadler, Notary Public in and for the State of Ohio My Commission Externs January 18, 2008

Attorney Docket No. GOJ 03030

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand this 21 day of 0 CTOBER, 2003.

MARTINIOTORIT STATE OF OHIO SS: COUNTY OF SUMMIT Before me, this ______ day of _____ cto bec_____, 2003, came Martin O'Toole to me known to be the person named in the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me in my presence that he executed the same as his free act and deed Karen Lep Carmack Stadla Karen Lee Carmack Stadler, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio My Commission Exercises January 16, 2008 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand this 2/ day of ______, 2003. DETLEV FRANZ SMITH STATE OF OHIO SS:) COUNTY OF SUMMIT Before me, this 2 day of 0 ctobec, 2003, came Detlev Franz Smith to me known to be the person named in the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me in my presence that he executed the same as his free act and deed. Karen Lee Coumach Stadle
Notary Public Karen Lee Carmack Stadler, Notary Public in and for the State of Ohio My Commission E-- -- S January 16, 2008

- 3 -

Apportey Docket No. GOJ 03030

RECORDED: 06/10/2004